

THE TARIFF (ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES) AMENDMENT ORDER 1996

MICHAEL HARDIE BOYS, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 23rd day of September 1996

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 9(1) of the Tariff Act 1988, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Tariff (Alcoholic Beverages) Amendment Order 1996.
 - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of October 1996.
- 2. Tariff amended—The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to Tariff items 2208.20.02, 2208.20.04, 2208.20.06, 2208.20.08, 2208.30.02, 2208.30.04, 2208.30.06, 2208.30.08, 2208.40.02, 2208.40.04, 2208.40.06, and 2208.40.08, and substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.
- **3. Revocation**—The Tariff (Harmonised System) Amendment Order 1995 (S.R. 1995/301) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to Tariff items 2208.20.02, 2208.20.06, 2208.30.02, 2208.30.06, 2208.40.02, and 2208.40.06.

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

al Key		Rates	Rates of Duty		
Unit	Goods	Normal	Preferential Tariff		
	Unit	Unit Goods	Unit Goods Normal Tariff		

Chapter 22

Beverages, spirits and vinegar

22.08			Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of less than 80 % vol; spirits, liqueurs and other spirituous beverages:		
2208.20			- Spirits obtained by distilling grape wine or grape marc:		
			 The strength of which can be ascertained by OIML hydrometer: 		
			Brandy:		
			Having a Customs value of less than \$22.00 per litre of alcohol:		
2208.20.02	01j 09d 19a		For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers	Free	Free
2208.20.04	01a 09g 19d	l al l al l al	Other In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers	Free	Free

1996/282

2208.20.06			 Other: For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area 	Free	Free
			In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres:		
	01D	l al	In bottles		
	09ĸ	l al	Otherwise packed		
	19 _G	l al	In other containers		
2208.20.08			Other	Free	Free
			In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres:		
	01g	l al	In bottles		
09в	09в	l al	Otherwise packed		
	19ĸ	l al	In other containers		

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED—continued

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff
			Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic, etc.—continued		
2208.30			- Whiskies:		
			The strength of which can be ascertained by OIML hydrometer:		
			Having a Customs value of less than \$22.00 per litre of alcohol:		
2208.30.02	01в 09н 19е	l al l al l al	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers	Free	Free
2208.30.04	01е 09 19н	l al l al l al	Other In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers	Free	Free
			Other:		
2208.30.06	01н 09с 19ь	l al l al l al	 For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers 	Free	Free
2208.30.08	01L 09F 19c	l al l al l al	Other In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers	Free	Free

2208.40			- Rum and tafia:			
			 The strength of which can be ascertained by OIML hydrometer: 			
			Having a Customs value of less than \$22.00 per litre of alcohol:			
2208.40.02	01f 09a 19j	l al l al l al	For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers	Free	Free	_
2208.40.04	01j 09d 19a	l al l al l al	Other In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers	Free	Free	Amenament C
2208.40.06	01a 09g 19d		Other: For further manufacture in a licensed manufacturing area In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers	Free	Free	Order 1996
2208.40.08	01р 09к 19g	l al l al l al	Other In containers of a capacity of less than 180 litres: In bottles Otherwise packed In other containers	Free	Free	

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

1996/282

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 October 1996, provides for the removal of duties in Part I of the Tariff from brandy, rum and tafia, bourbon, and whisky.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 26 September 1996.

This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce.